conducted by the World Bank in Nigeria between April 2014 and February, 

2015.The manufacturing sector is the primary business sectors of interest for this 

study, because manufacturing sector is still the largest sector in terms of export, 

innovation and productivity growth (Manyinka & Sinclair, 2012). Two thousand 

six hundred and seventy six (2676) manufacturing enterprise owners/managers 

with 5 or more employees were targeted for interview. However, dropping the 

missing values from the data of all the manufacturing MSMEs sampled makes 

only 504 MSMEs usable for this study. Regions covered by the survey dataset